Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

°C
Vfault Fault Detection Threshold 3 2.2 2.4 2.6 V
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
NCP1239FDR2 SOIC−16 2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1239FDR2G SOIC−16
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1239VDR2 SOIC−16 2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1239VDR2G SOIC−16
(Pb−Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
NCP1239
6
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Pin Name Function Pin Description
1 GTS Shuts the PFC down in
standby
The standby detection block changes Pin 1 state in accordance to the mode
(standby or normal mode). Pin1 is designed to drive an external pnp transistor that
connects or disconnects the NCP1239’s VCC to the PFC’s.
2 REF5V A 5V reference voltage This pin helps to internally bias the controller but can also be used to power
surrounding logic gates for any purposes. The typical output current is 10 mA. This
voltage source is disabled during the circuit startup and latched−off phases. A
100 nF filtering capacitor must be placed between Pin 2 and ground.
3 Fault Detect Enables to permanently
shutdown the part
If the Pin 3 voltage exceeds 2.4 V, the circuit is permanently shut down. This pin
can be used to monitor the voltage across a thermistor in order to protect the
application from excessive heating and/or to detect an overvoltage condition.
4 Rt Timing resistor Pin 4 resistor allows a precise frequency programming. The circuit is optimized to
operate between 50 kHz and 150 kHz (NCP1239F) and between 100 kHz and
250 kHz (NCP1239V).
5 Brown−Out Brown−Out This pin receives a portion of the bulk capacitor to authorize operation above a
certain level of mains only. It also serves to elaborate an offset voltage on Pin 9
used for Over Power Compensation.
6 SS/Timer Performs soft−start and